May 10, 2024
Editor,
Journal of Biomedical and Clinical Sciences

Re: Response to Reviewers

Dear Editor,
[bookmark: _GoBack]Thank you very much for the comments from the reviewer and editor of the Journal of Biomedical and Clinical Sciences. We apologized for the delay response due to unavoid circumstances. We have carefully checked and revised the relevant contents in this article according to the reviews and suggestions. We wish to resubmit for publication the revised version of our manuscript as a Case report with the title “Recurrent Clear Cell Meningioma of Cauda Equina in a Middle-Aged Gentleman”.

In response to the comments, we have made the following responses and corrections:








	
	Reviewer 1

	1)
	Comments	

	
	In the Abstract section, suggest to not abbreviate central nervous system (CNS) since the term is only being used once (Line 2).

	
	Response

	
	The authors thank the reviewer for the suggestion. 

	
	Amendment

	
	Amendment was done as per suggestion under abstract. The abbreviate ‘CNS’ removed.
Line 112

	2)
	Comments	

	
	In the Keywords section, please use ‘cauda equina’ instead of cauda equine

	
	Response

	
	Thanks to reviewer for the comment.

	
	Amendment

	[bookmark: _Hlk517901266]
	Amendment done as per suggestion under keywords; abstract
Line 120

	3)
	Comments

	
	Suggest to emphasise the uniqueness of the case in the Introduction section.

	
	Response

	
	The authors thank the reviewer for the suggestion.

	
	Amendment

	
	Amendment done as per suggestion under introduction
Line 129-131 

	4)
	Comments	

	
	In the Introduction section, please abbreviate the term clear cell meningioma (CCM) (Line 6) and use the abbreviation throughout the manuscript.

	
	Response

	
	The authors thank the reviewer for the comment.

	
	Amendment

	
	Amendment done as per suggestion under introduction
Line 124

	5)
	In the Case Report section, suggest to not abbreviate craniocaudal (CC) (Para 1, Line 6) and Medical Research Council (MRC) (Para 3, Line 5) since the terms are only being used once

	
	Response

	
	The authors thank the reviewer for the comment.

	
	Amendment

	
	Amendment done as per suggestion under Case Report
Line 138 and line 153

	6)
	Suggest to use diagrammatic flowcharts and timelines where appropriate e.g. timeline for the initial MRI and surgery performed after the patient was admitted (how many days after admission?).

	
	Response

	
	The authors thank the reviewer for the comment.

	
	Amendment

	
	Amendment done as per suggestion under Case Report
Page 6

	7)
	Suggest to add ‘with contrast’ for the magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) of the lumbosacral spine examinations performed in this patient.

	
	Response

	
	The authors thank the reviewer for the comment.

	
	Amendment

	
	Contrast was included at case report and also figure 1 and 3


	8)
	For Figures 1 and 3, to add arrows/asterisks in all figures - to show exactly the position of the lesions/abnormalities

	
	Response

	
	The authors thank the reviewer for the comment.

	
	Amendment

	
	Arrow were added to Figure 1 and 3


	9)
	It would be nice to add in the latest journals (published within the last 5 years) as reference

	
	Response

	
	The authors thank the reviewer for the comment.

	
	Amendment

	
	The references of related journal was included.













Thank you very much and we look forward to hearing from you soon.

